Serial Number 1953/19



THE PATENTS, DESIGNS, AND TRADE MARKS CONVENTION ORDER 1940, AMENDMENT NO. 3

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 54 of the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Amendment Act 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares as follows:—

- 1. This order may be cited as the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Convention Order 1940, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Convention Order 1940* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- 2. Clause 4 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the words "British India", and substituting the words "India, Pakistan".
- 3. Part A of the First Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting the words "Palestine (excluding Trans-Jordan)":
 - (b) By omitting the words "Union of South Africa" where they were inserted after the word "Turkey" by clause 3 of the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Convention Order 1940, Amendment No. 1:
 - (c) By inserting, after the word "Nauru", the words "Union of South Africa, Ceylon":
 - (d) By inserting the word "Egypt" after the words "Dominican Republic" which were inserted by paragraph (c) of clause 3 of the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Convention Order 1940, Amendment No. 2:
 - (e) By inserting, after the word "Hungary", the word "Indonesia":
 - (f) By omitting the words "Netherlands East Indies", and substituting the words "Netherlands New Guinea".
 - * Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/57, page 160.
 Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/8, page 38.
 Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/177, page 812.

4. Part B of the First Schedule to the principal order is hereby

amended by omitting the word "Ceylon".

5. The Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Convention Order 1940, Amendment No. 1, is hereby amended by omitting from clause 3 the words "and by inserting, after the word 'Turkey', the words 'Union of South Africa'".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.]

By the amendment, Egypt is included in the list of countries which are convention countries for the purposes of all the provisions of the Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks Act 1921–22 and its amendments, and Ceylon is transferred to that list; Indonesia, and Netherlands New Guinea replace Netherlands East Indies; Palestine is omitted from that list; and the Union of South Africa is placed in its appropriate position on the list. India and Pakistan are substituted for British India as convention countries for limited purposes.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 5 March 1953. These regulations are administered in the Department of Justice.